Nevertheless, the special features of these situations bring forward an 
element of subjectivity, as there are several sources of information (RAI, BADEX-
CUG, etc.), not all of them compatible.

We have had access to the official accounting information of 75 640 galician com-
panies between 2000 and 2010. Out of them, three hundred and eighty-four (384) 
are in a situation of bankruptcy or final liquidation, thereby, there are 298 left with 
valid data. We will focus on these companies –which we will call failed from now 
on– when modelling the failure process and deducing forecast criteria based on